Additional paid-in capital $43,618,686 $62,808,471 $71,061,373
Accumulated deficit $(56,895,237) $(57,064,298) $(57,064,298)
Total shareholders’ equity (deficiency) $(13,271,521) $5,753,918 $14,008,913
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity (deficiency) $3,353,342 $8,274,044 $16,529,039

17

Edgar Filing: BIOLIFE SOLUTIONS INC - Form S-1/A

34

DILUTION

The difference between the public offering price per share, assuming no value is attributed to the warrants included in
the units we are offering by this prospectus, and the pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering
constitutes the dilution to investors in this offering. Such calculation does not reflect any dilution associated with the
sale and exercise of warrants.  Net tangible book value per share represents the amount of our total tangible assets less
total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of common stock outstanding as of December 31, 2013.

Our historical net tangible book value as of December 31, 2013 was $(13.3) million, or approximately $(2.64) per
share of common stock, after giving effect to the 1-for-14 reverse stock-split.

The following tables illustrates this per share dilution to new investors, assuming the sale of  1,395,350 units at $4.30
per unit for gross proceeds of $6,000,005 , the minimum number of units required to be sold as a condition to closing,
and 50%, 75% and 100% of the maximum units being offered hereby, after giving effect to (i) the sale of our units in
this offering at an assumed public offering price of $4.30 per unit, (ii) the deduction of estimated placement agent fees
and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, and (iii) the issuance of units to the noteholders in
exchange for the conversion fo $10.6 million principal amount of outstanding promissory notes and interest of
approximately $3.7 million through the assumed conversion date, assuming that no value is attributed to the warrants
issued in this offering or in the note conversions:

Minimum 50% 75% 100%
Assumed initial public offering price $4.30 4.30 4.30 4.30
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of
December 31, 2013 (as adjusted for reverse stock split
and note conversions) $0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10
Increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value
per share attributable to this offering per share to existing
investors $0.49 0.61 0.86 1.08
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share
after this offering $0.59 0.71 0.96 1.18
Dilution per share to new investors $3.71 3.59 3.34 3.12

The following tables set forth, assuming the sale of  1,395,350 units at $4.30 per unit for gross proceeds of $6,000,005
, the minimum number of units required to be sold as a condition to closing, and 50%, 75% and 100% of the
maximum amount of units being offered hereby, on the as adjusted basis described above, as of December 31, 2013,
the difference between the number of shares purchased from us, the total consideration paid, and the average price per
share paid by the existing stockholders and noteholders, collectively, and by investors purchasing shares in this
offering, before deducting estimated placement agent fees and commissions and estimated offering expenses.